Transportation Advisory Board
of the Metropolitan Council of the Twin Cities

ACTION TRANSMITTAL 2016-26

DATE: February 4, 2016

TO: TAC-Planning Committee

PREPARED BY: Rachel Wiken, MTS Staff 651-602-1572

SUBJECT: Roadway Functional Classification Map for the Seven-County Twin
Cities Region

REQUESTED Recommend adoption of the Roadway Functional Classification

ACTION: Map for the Seven-County Region

RECOMMENDED That the Transportation Advisory Board adopt the Roadway

MOTION: Functional Classification Map for the Seven-County Twin Cities
Region.

BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE OF ACTION: The regional solicitation process is
conducted biennially to allocate federal transportation funds. Federal rules allow recipients
of these funds to focus or target them to meet defined regional needs. Roadway
improvement projects must be on roadways functionally classified as “A” Minor Arterials or
Non-Freeway Principal Arterials to be eligible for federal funds in the regional solicitation.

The Technical Advisory Committee has approved a number of roadway functional
classification changes since the 2014 regional solicitation, and these changes have been
recorded in the official map. The TAB will adopt the roadway functional classification map
to provide an official map for applicants and project reviewers to use as a resource in
determining project eligibility in the next regional solicitation.

The map will be made available on the Metropolitan Council's website and will be
referenced in the next regional solicitation package, which is scheduled to be released in
the May 2016.

RELATIONSHIP TO REGIONAL POLICY: The Transportation Advisory Board maintains
a roadway functional classification system for all regional roads. TAB has delegated the
responsibility of approving changes to the system to the Technical Advisory Committee,
with the exception of Principal Arterials. The TAB adopts a functional classification map
with the approved changes.

STAFF ANALYSIS: If closer review is desired, contact Rachel Wiken for GIS data or
detailed map of smaller area.

COMMITTEE COMMENTS AND ACTION:

ROUTING
TO ACTION REQUESTED DATE COMPLETED
TAC Planning Committee Review & Recommend
Technical Advisory Committee Review & Recommend
Transportation Advisory Board Review and Adopt
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Functional Classification Changes Made to the Regional TAB-Adopted Map since 2014
(Changes made between August 2014 and Jan 2016)

2016-12

2016-12

2016-12

2016-12

2016-12

2016-14

2016-14

2016-13

2014-67

2014-70

2016-07

2014-70
2016-06

2014-67

1335

1336

1332

1334

1333

1338

1337

1339

1327

1325

1330

1326
1331

1328

CITY OF ST PAUL

CITY OF ST PAUL

CITY OF ST PAUL

CITY OF ST PAUL

CITY OF ST PAUL

CITY OF
MINNEAPOLIS
CITY OF
MINNEAPOLIS

BROOKLYN CENTER

HENN CO /
CHAMPLIN

RAMSEY COUNTY

DAYTON

RAMSEY COUNTY
WASHINGTON CO

HENN CO /
CHAMPLIN

TRANSFER
VANDALIA
ELLIS

VANDALIA

TERRITORIAL
RD

NICOLLET

NICOLLET

66TH / 69TH /
SHINGLE CREEK

HAYDEN LAKE

TCAAP SPINE
ROAD

RIDGEVIEW
CROSSING

HIGHWAY AVE
CSAH26

WEST RIVER RD

PIERCE
BUTLER

94

TRANSFER

UNIVERSITY

VANDALIA

28TH

61ST

252

WEST RIVER
RD

CSAH 96

CSAH 81

TH10
CSAH 24

HAYDEN
LAKE

ELLIS

UNIVERSITY

VANDALIA

ELLIS

280 OFF
RAMP

LAKE

FRANKLIN

BROOKLYN
BLVD

169

35w

CSAH 101

E. 35W RAMP
CSAH 23

169

Existing

Existing

Planned

Planned

Planned

Planned

Existing

Existing

Existing

Planned

Planned

Existing
Existing

Existing

Other Minor

Other Minor

Major
Collector
Major
Collector

Local
NA

Other Minor

Major
Collector

Local

NA

NA

Other Minor
Local

A Minor
Reliever

A Minor Augmentor
A Minor Augmentor
A Minor Augmentor
A Minor Augmentor
A Minor Augmentor
A Minor Reliever
A Minor Reliever
A Minor Reliever
A Minor Reliever

A Minor Expander

A Minor Expander

A Minor Expander
Major Collector

Local

All passed as existing
augmentors

All passed as existing
augmentors

All passed as existing
augmentors

All passed as existing
augmentors

All passed as existing
augmentors

#1337 RELATED

#1338 IS SHORT PLANNED
SECTION AT LAKE

SHORT SECTION IS LOCAL,
MOSTLY 310

RELATED TO 1328 - CITY
COUNTY JURISDICTION
SWITCH

REQUESTED CONNECTOR,
APPROVED AS EXPANDER.
ALSO RELATED TO #13309 -
BROCKTON RECLASS WHEN
BUILT

RELATED TO 1327 -
SWITCHING LOCAL AND
COUNTY ROADS

1/14/2016
1/14/2016
1/14/2016
1/14/2016
1/14/2016
1/14/2016
1/14/2016
1/14/2016
10/9/2014

10/9/2014

12/10/2015

10/9/2014
12/10/2015

10/9/2014

approve with
changes
approve with
changes
approve with
changes
approve with
changes
approve with
changes

approve
approve
approve
approve

approve

approve

approve
approve

approve



	Transportation Advisory Board
	ACTION TRANSMITTAL 2016-26

