of the Metropolitan Council of the Twin Cities

ACTION TRANSMITTAL 2016-26

DATE: February 4, 2016

TO: **TAC-Planning Committee**

PREPARED BY: Rachel Wiken, MTS Staff 651-602-1572

SUBJECT: Roadway Functional Classification Map for the Seven-County Twin

Cities Region

Recommend adoption of the Roadway Functional Classification REQUESTED

Map for the Seven-County Region ACTION:

RECOMMENDED That the Transportation Advisory Board adopt the Roadway MOTION:

Functional Classification Map for the Seven-County Twin Cities

Region.

BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE OF ACTION: The regional solicitation process is conducted biennially to allocate federal transportation funds. Federal rules allow recipients of these funds to focus or target them to meet defined regional needs. Roadway improvement projects must be on roadways functionally classified as "A" Minor Arterials or Non-Freeway Principal Arterials to be eligible for federal funds in the regional solicitation.

The Technical Advisory Committee has approved a number of roadway functional classification changes since the 2014 regional solicitation, and these changes have been recorded in the official map. The TAB will adopt the roadway functional classification map to provide an official map for applicants and project reviewers to use as a resource in determining project eligibility in the next regional solicitation.

The map will be made available on the Metropolitan Council's website and will be referenced in the next regional solicitation package, which is scheduled to be released in the May 2016.

RELATIONSHIP TO REGIONAL POLICY: The Transportation Advisory Board maintains a roadway functional classification system for all regional roads. TAB has delegated the responsibility of approving changes to the system to the Technical Advisory Committee, with the exception of Principal Arterials. The TAB adopts a functional classification map with the approved changes.

STAFF ANALYSIS: If closer review is desired, contact Rachel Wiken for GIS data or detailed map of smaller area.

COMMITTEE COMMENTS AND ACTION:

ROUTING

ТО	ACTION REQUESTED	DATE COMPLETED
TAC Planning Committee	Review & Recommend	
Technical Advisory Committee	Review & Recommend	
Transportation Advisory Board	Review and Adopt	

Functional Classification Changes Made to the Regional TAB-Adopted Map since 2014

(Changes made between August 2014 and Jan 2016)

Action Item	Id	APPLICANT	NAME	ROAD_FROM	ROAD_TO	EXISTING	CURRENT	REQUESTED	NOTES	TAC Planning Date	TAC Planning Action
2016-12	1335	CITY OF ST PAUL	TRANSFER	PIERCE BUTLER	ELLIS	Existing	Other Minor	A Minor Augmentor	All passed as existing augmentors	1/14/2016	approve with changes
2016-12	1336	CITY OF ST PAUL	VANDALIA	94	UNIVERSITY	Existing	Other Minor	A Minor Augmentor	All passed as existing augmentors	1/14/2016	approve with changes
2016-12	1332	CITY OF ST PAUL	ELLIS	TRANSFER	VANDALIA	Planned	Major Collector	A Minor Augmentor	All passed as existing augmentors	1/14/2016	approve with changes
2016-12	1334	CITY OF ST PAUL	VANDALIA	UNIVERSITY	ELLIS	Planned	Major Collector	A Minor Augmentor	All passed as existing augmentors	1/14/2016	approve with changes
2016-12	1333	CITY OF ST PAUL	TERRITORIAL RD	VANDALIA	280 OFF RAMP	Planned	Local	A Minor Augmentor	All passed as existing augmentors	1/14/2016	approve with changes
2016-14	1338	CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS	NICOLLET	28TH	LAKE	Planned	NA	A Minor Reliever	#1337 RELATED	1/14/2016	approve
2016-14	1337	CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS	NICOLLET	61ST	FRANKLIN	Existing	Other Minor	A Minor Reliever	#1338 IS SHORT PLANNED SECTION AT LAKE	1/14/2016	approve
2016-13	1339	BROOKLYN CENTER	66TH / 69TH / SHINGLE CREEK	252	BROOKLYN BLVD	Existing	Major Collector	A Minor Reliever	SHORT SECTION IS LOCAL, MOSTLY 310	1/14/2016	approve
2014-67	1327	HENN CO / CHAMPLIN	HAYDEN LAKE	WEST RIVER RD	169	Existing	Local	A Minor Reliever	RELATED TO 1328 - CITY COUNTY JURISDICTION SWITCH	10/9/2014	approve
2014-70	1325	RAMSEY COUNTY	TCAAP SPINE ROAD	CSAH 96	35w	Planned	NA	A Minor Expander		10/9/2014	approve
2016-07	1330	DAYTON	RIDGEVIEW CROSSING	CSAH 81	CSAH 101	Planned	NA	A Minor Expander	REQUESTED CONNECTOR, APPROVED AS EXPANDER. ALSO RELATED TO #13309 - BROCKTON RECLASS WHEN BUILT	12/10/2015	approve
2014-70	1326	RAMSEY COUNTY	HIGHWAY AVE	TH10	E. 35W RAMP	Existing	Other Minor	A Minor Expander		10/9/2014	approve
2016-06	1331	WASHINGTON CO	CSAH26	CSAH 24	CSAH 23	Existing	Local	Major Collector		12/10/2015	approve
2014-67	1328	HENN CO / CHAMPLIN	WEST RIVER RD	HAYDEN LAKE	169	Existing	A Minor Reliever	Local	RELATED TO 1327 - SWITCHING LOCAL AND COUNTY ROADS	10/9/2014	approve